BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

Docket No. 081-227E

IN THE MATTER OF THE INVESTIGATION OF ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION ISSUES
AND THE OPENING OF AN INVESTIGATORY DOCKET.

INITIAL COMMENTS OF BLACK HILLS CORPORATION
FOR THE MARCH 30, 2009 WORKSHOP

Black Hills Corporation (“Black Hills”), by and through undersigned counsel, and
pursuant to Decision No. R09-0269-1 (mailed March 13, 2009), hereby submits these Initial
Comments' for the March 30, 2009 workshop. As background for our Initial Comments, we
have provided the workshop topic and an abbreviated version of the questions for that topic. We
. understand from Commission. instructions that our responses to these questions should be

repeated, where necessary, for each topic.

INTRODUCTION

Any investigation into possible rule-making in the subject area of whether a Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) is required in Colorado to construct or upgrade
transmission facilities must first begin with an examination of the statutory basis for Commission
action and relevant case law construing those statutes. Then the Commission should review its
existing rules, and it may be necessary to determine whether existing rules are adequate,

revisions to existing rules are needed, or new rules should be promulgated.

! By filing these Initial Comments, Black Hills waives none of its statutory or constitutional rights in this

proceeding and specifically reserves its rights to comment on any rules that are later proposed by the Commission,
by the Commission staff, or other participants during any rulemaking related to this proceeding, to reply to any oral
or written comments presented by any participant or staff, to supplement or to modify its comments as changing
conditions in this docket may warrant, and to seek reconsideration or judicial review of any final decision in this
docket or of any rules promulgated by the Commission during any rulemaking related to this proceeding.
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Under Article 25 of the Colorado Constitution,” the Commission has the legislative
powers to regulate public utility facilities, service, and rates and charges. Mountain States Tel. &
Tel. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n., 195 Colo. 130, 576 P.2d 544 (1978). However, the Colorado
Supreme Court has held that “the Commission does not have limitless legislative prerogative. . . .
[B]y statute, the legislature may restrict the legislative authority delegated to the Commission.”
City of Montrose v. Public Util. Comm’n., 629 P.2d 619, 622 (Colo. 1981). Hence, the
legiélature can, and does, limit the Commission’s exercise of its regulatory powers, and
Commission orders entered in excess of those limitations are void. See, e.g., Colorado Office of
Consumer Counsel v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Company, 816 P.2d 278, 283
(Colo. 1991) [specific statutory provisions regulating public utilities act to restrict the
Commission’s authority]; Peoples Natural Gas v. Public Util. Comm’'n., 626 P.2d 159, 162
(Colo. 1981).fonce the Legislature acts, the scope of the.commission’s authority and procedures
is necessarily controlled by statute]; Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Public Util. Comm 'n.,
197 Colo. 56, 590 P.2d 495 (1979) [the Commission’s authority to order preferential gas rates for
low income customers has been restricted by legislative enactment]. Significantly, under this
line of case law, the Commission lacks the power under Colorado law to enter orders or to enact
rules that conflict with statutory restrictions upon its regulatory authority that are set forth in the

Colorado Public Utilities Law. See, Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. Mountain States

2 Article 25 of the Colorado Constitution states in relevant part:

... [AJll power to regulate the facilities, service and rates and charges therefore, including
facilities and service and rates and charges therefore, ... of every corporation, individual,
or association of individuals, wheresoever situate or operating within the State of
Colorado, ... as a public utility, presently or may as hereafter be defined as a public
utility by the laws of the State of Colorado, is hereby vested in ... the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of Colorado. . ..”

Colo. Const., Art, 25.
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Telephone & Telegraph Company, 816 P.2d 278, 283 (Colo. 1991). A corollary to this principle
is that only the Legislature can change statutory restrictions on the Commission’s regulatory

authority.

Whether a Colorado public utility regulated by the Commission must obtain a CPCN to
construct or to extend transmission facilities is governed by Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101(1), which
provides in pertinent part:

No public utility shall begin the construction of a new facility, plant, or system or of any
extension of its facility, plant, or system without first having obtained from the
commission a certificate that the present or future public convenience and necessity
require or will require such construction. Sections 40-5-101 to 40-5-104 shall not be
construed to require any corporation to secure such certificate for an extension within any
city and county or city or town within which it has theretofore lawfully commenced
operations, or for an extension into territory, either within or without a city and county or
city or town, contiguous to its facility, line, plant, or system and not theretofore served by
a public utility providing the same commodity or service, or for an extension within or to
territory already served by it, necessary in the ordinary course of its business. * * *

“This statute governs regulation of construction of facilities like transmission Tines, substations

and power plants, and extensions of utility systems into new service territory. Whether or not a
public utility must apply to the Commission for authority to construct new or upgraded
transmission facilities and power plants, or to extend its system into new service territory, turns
on whether the construction or extension is “necessary in the ordinary course of its business.” If
the construction or extension is not necessary in the ordinary course of business, the public utility
must apply for and receive a CPCN from the Commission; if the construction or extension is
necessary in the ordinary course of business no CPCN is required under § 40-5-101(1). In
construing the ordinary course of business” exception to the CPCN requirement of this statute,
the Colorado Supreme Court has held that: “The Legislature sought to permit extensions without

further application [to the Commission] . . . , when the extensions are necessary in the ordinary
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course of business.” Western Colo. Power Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n, 163 Colo. 61, 428 P.2d

922, 927 (1967).

INITIAL COMMENTS

Topic 1: Process for applications for transmission facilities that are "in the

ordinary course of business."

a. What is the definition of "in the ordinary course of business" in the
context of transmission facilities? Does the definition apply to both new transmission
facilities and modifications of existing transmission facilities? We decline to provide a
definition for “in the ordinary course of business”. Existing Commission rules already provide
for a process to determine whether or not construction and extensions of transmission facilities
(including new transmission facilities and modifications to.existing facilities) are necessary

”3

within “the ordinary course of business.”” Any such definition could be difficult to interpret and

to apply.

b. Should the Commission develop and put in its rules specific criteria to
be used to determine when a transmission facility is "in the ordinary course of business"?
If it should do so, then what should the criteria be? Yes, because speciﬁc criteria in a revised
Rule 3206(b) could provide regulatory certainty, and that will ease investment planning.
Regulatory certainty enables utilities to plan for, and recover the cost of, infrastructure

investments, satisfying both ratepayer and shareholder interests. We suggest the criterion for “in

3 See Rule 3206. Rule 3206(b) provides that only certain modifications to existing transmission facilities
require a Commission determination as to whether they fall within “the ordinary course of business” exception: (1)
Replacement of the existing conductor with another having a higher ampacity or with multiple conductors, with
continued operation at the existing voltage; and (2) Modification of the transmission facility so that it will be
operated at a higher voltage, with or without conductor replacement; and (3) Extensions of existing substations that
require acquisition of additional land for expansion of the substation yard. “All other modifications to existing
transmission facilities shall not require a certificate of public convenience and necessity and shall be deemed to be in
the ordinary course of business.”.
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the ordinary course of business” to be “transmission which directly connects to the distribution
system for reliably serving load.”

c. Assume that the Commission develops criteria for "in the ordinary
course of business" and creates a rebuttable presumption that a transmission project is in
the ordinary course of business if it meets the criteria. This would put the application on a
fast track to resolution. As a concept and for purposes of discussion, the fast track process
could be: (1) the utility would file an application that contains the information necessary to
establish that the project meets the criteria; (2) the Commission would give notice of the
application and would allow a shortened (e.g., 10 or 14 days) intervention period; (3) an
intervenor would need to provide specific information that the project does not meet the

_rebuttable presumption criteria (thus, an intervention simply stating opposition would not
suffice); and (4) if the Commission did not issue, within 45 days of the close.of the SRS
intervention period, an order setting the application for hearing, the application would be
deemed granted because the project is in he ordinary course of business. A transmission
project built in the ordinary course of bﬁsiness would have to meet, if applicable, (1) the
prudent avoidance rules for electro-magnetic fields found in Rules 4 CCR 723-3-3102(d)
and 723-3-3206(d) end (2) in residential areas, the noise standard established in § 25-12-
103(1), C.R.S., measured 25 feet from each edge of the transmission corridor right of way
(ROW).

1) If you agree with this concept, then explain why you agree. If you disagree
with this concept, then explain why you disagree. Black Hills disagrees with this
concept and the underlying assumptions behind the question. As discussed in the

Introduction, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101(1) governs whether a Colorado regulated public
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utility must apply to the Commission to obtain a CPCN to construct or to extend
transmission facilities. If the construction or extension is necessary in the ordinary
course of its business, no CPCN is required and the public utility is not required to file
any application with the Commission for authority to construct or extend its transmission
facilities, plant or system. Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101(1) already provides the authority
needed by the utility to construct or extend its transmission facilities, plant or system,
when the construction or extension is necessary in the ordinary course of its business.
The concept and question ignores these restrictions of Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101(1) on
the Commission’s regulatory powers, and they wrongly assume that the Commission can
require a regulated public utility to file an application for authority to construct or extend
its transmission facilities, plant or system, even when the construction or extension is
necessary in the.ordinary course of its business. e

Indeed, Rule 3102(a), 4 Colo. Code Regs. 723-3, incorporates the restrictions of
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101(1), as interpreted in Western Colo. Power Co. v. Public Util.
Comm'n., supra, 428 P.2d 922, 927, and providés:

(a) A utility seeking authority to construct and to operate a facility or an

extension of a facility pursuant to § 40-5-101, C.R.S., shall file an application

pursuant to this rule. The utility need not apply to the Commission for approval of

construction and operation of a facility or an extension of a facility which is in the

ordinary course of business. The utility shall apply to the Commission for

approval of construction and operation of a facility or an extension of a facility

which is not in the ordinary course of business.
(Emphasis added.) The concept and question also ignore these provisions in Rule
3102(a).

In the mid-1980’s the Commission grappled with the problem of how to ask

regulated electric utilities to report proposed construction of transmission and generation
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facilities, even though Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-5-101(1) restricts the Commission’s
regulatory powers to require a regulated public utility to file an application for a CPCN to
construct or extend its facilities, plant or system, when the construction or extension is
necessary in the ordinary course of its business. After lengthy rule-making proceedings,
the Commission promulgated Rule 18, the predecessor to Rules 3205 and 3206. The
focus of these rules is to report to the Commission information on planned transmission
and geﬁeration projects and to expedite a determination on whether the construction or
extension is not necessary in the ordinary course of business and an application for a
CPCN is required. These reporting procedures assist the Commission, the regulated
utilities and the ratepayers in understanding planned transmission and generation projects

without having to wait for an application for CPCN, a petition for declaratory order, or a

_.tate case in which the investment of facilities constructed in the ordinary course of
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business are placed in rate base.

Rule 3206 applies to the construction or extension of transmission facilities, and
sets forth an annual process for each facilities-regulated electric utility to report proposed
transmission construction or extension projects (by April 30™), for staff review and
recommendations on the proposed projects, and a determination by the Commission
whether the projects are not in the ordinary course of business, requiring an application
for CPCN, or are not in the ordinary course of business for which no CPCN or
application are needed. For projects to be completed in the year of the report, a
Commission decision is required two months after the filing (by June 30™). If the project
is to be completed in the second or third year after the report, a Commission decision is

required six months after the filing (by October 31*"). As part of the Rule 3206 reporting



process, the utility has the opportunity to submit information demonstrating that the

project is necessary in the ordinary course of business and that an application for a CPCN

is not required. If the regulated utility disagrees with the Commission’s determination
that a project is not necessary in the ordinary course of business and an application for a
CPCN is required, the utility could file an application for rehearing, reargument or
reconsideration pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-6-114, or could seek judicial review
pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-6-115.

Black Hills (as well as its predecessor in interest Aquila) has found that, since its
inception, the Rule 3206 (formerly Rule 18) process has worked well to keep the
Commission and Staff informed about up-coming transmission projects. This reporting
process, for this utility, has accurately identified transmission construction and extension
projects that have been.necessary in the ordinary course of.its business and that no
applications for a CPCN have been required, which was the intent of the Rule 18 / Rule
3206 process. No change to the Rule 3206 process is needed, because the Rule 3206
process has been working well, and results in a Commission determination within two
months of whether a project planned for the current year is necessary in the ordinary
course of business and no application for a CPCN is required. If the Rule 3206 process
results in a determination that a CPCN is required, the discussion later in these
Comments addresses the proposed “fast track” application process.

2) Should the rebuttable presumption process apply only to modifications of
existing transmission facilities? Apply only to new transmission facilities? Apply to both
new transmission facilities end modifications of existing transmission facilities? Since the

rebuttable presumption process is based upon faulty assumptions, contrary to Colorado law, it
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should not apply either to new transmission facilities or modifications of existing facilities when
the construction or extension of transmission facilities is necessary in the ordinary course of
business.

d. With respect to the information that Commission rules require to be filed
with an application, (1) is too much information required; (2) is the amount of information
required sufficient; or (3) is too little information required? We consider the information
items required in Rule 3102 to be sufficient, necessary and reasonable.

Topic 2: Process for CPCN applications filed pursuant to § 40-2-126(4), C.RS.}

a. The term beneficial energy resources is not defined in § 40-2-126,
C.R.S. What definition do you propose for beneficial energy resources, as that term is used
in the statute? We don’t propose a definition. Black Hills believes that resources that provide
security, stability, reliability, and power quality-should be considered, in addition to potential
renewable resources, when identifying Energy Resource Zones under the mandates of Senate
Bill 100 (as codified in statute at Section 40-2-126, C.R.S.).
| b. Should Commission rules contain a definition of beneficial
energy resource‘s? If there should be such a definition, then what should the
definition be? If there should not be such a definition, then why not? No, a
defined term within Commission rules would limit the ability to apply Senate Bill 100
legislation (as codified in Section 40-2-126, C.R.S.) to future and therefore, unknown

situations and technologies. Other stakeholders may desire to limit the Senate Bill

4 See Decision No. R09-0269-1, Attachment page 2 which reads: “Section 40-2-126(4), C.R.S., provides that
the Commission must decide an application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) for
transmission facilities within 180 days of the filing of the application if the application is filed to obtain a CPCN for
§ 40-2-126(2)(b), C.R.S., transmission facilities. Section 40-2-126(2)(b), CR.S., transmission facilities are new or
expanded ‘transmission facilities necessary to deliver electric power consistent with the timing of the development
of beneficial energy resources located in or near’ energy resource zones.”
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of the intervention period, an order setting the application for hearing, the
application would be deemed granted. We additionally propose in Step (2) that
the Commission advisory staff be required to send an applicant notice of specific
deficiencies (if any), pursuant to Rule 1303(b), not more than 5 business days
after the filing of the application. This will expedite the processing of an
application over the current Commission Rule 1303(b) that allows, but does not
require, “Commission staff” to submit a deficiency notice to the applicant not
more than ten days after the filing of an application.

2) Does a rebuttable presumption process (see, e.g., discussion and
questions above) make sense for new § 40-2-126(4), C.R.S., transmission
facilities? No, because a rebuttable presumption would require a test against a
prescribed criteria orsdefinition for “beneficial energy.resource”, and for reasons
provided in our answer to Topic 2(b) above, we cannot support the position that
“beneficial energy resource” should become a defined term.

3) Does a rebuttable presumption process (see, e.g., discussion and
questions above) make sense for modifications to § 40-2-126(4), C.R.S,,
transmission facilities (assuming the modifications are not in the ordinary
course of business)? Perhaps so. If modifications are clearly not necessary in
the ordinary course of business, and such modifications needed to an existing
facility previously approved under a Senate Bill 100 CPCN application, it would
be consistent treatment to have that modification also given the same CPCN

application method.
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f. With respect to the information that Commission rules require to be filed
with an application, (1) is too much information required; (2) is the amount of information
required sufficient; or (3) is too little information required? We consider the information
items required in Rule 3102 to be sufficient, necessary and reasonable.

Topic 3: Process for CPCN applications for transmission facilities that are

backbone transmission facilities.

a. If you are an entity that owns and operates transmission facilities:
within your company, what is the definition of backbone transmission facilities? Within
your company, what is the pbint of demarcation (if any) between distribution facilities and
transmission facilities (e.g., voltage of conductor, length of conductor, something else)?
Within your company, what is the point of demarcation (if any) between non-backbone
transmission-faeilities and backbone transmissien facilities (e.g., voltage of conductor, =
length of conductor, something else)? Identify all categories of facilities or network
components (1) that are considered to be distribution facilities, (2) that are considered to be
non-backbone transmission facilities, and (3) that are considered to be backbone facilities.
Black Hills believes the definition of “backbone transmission facilities” should be gréeater than
or equal to 230 kV, either AC or DC, that support the; bulk power transfer and that do not
directly connect to distribution system facilities. Our Colorado electric operations demarcate
between distribution and transmission facilities on the basis of voltage. We categorize our
delivery facilities into the following categories:

Distribution: Nominal voltage <69 kV

Non-backbone Transmission: All 115 kV facilities.

Backbone Transmission: We do not own or operate facilities in this category.
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b. If you are an entity that owns and operates transmission facilities and
if your company does not use the term backbone transmission facilities, then what term
does your company use to describe transmission facilities that are used to carry electricity
from generation to load centers but that are not distribution facilities? Using your
company's terminology, respond to the questions posed in number 3.a, above. Not
applicable.

c. If you are not an entity that owns and operates transmission facilities,
then what is your understanding of the term backbone transmission facilities? What is the
source of your understanding? Not applicable (Black Hills owns and operates transmission
facilities.)

d. Does the definition of backbone transmission facilities (or other term

== used in response to question-ne. 3.b) include transmission facilities under § 40-2-126(2)(b), -

C.R.S. (i.e., "transmission facilities necessary to deliver electric power consistent with the
timing of the development of beneficial energy resources located in or near" energy
resource zones)? If it does not, should the definition of backbone transmission facilities (or
other term used in response to question no. 3.b) include transmission facilities under § 40-
2-126(2)(b), C.R.S.? Yes, our definition provided in (a) above would appiy to such beneficial
energy resouices covered by Senate Bill 100.

e. Should Commission rules contain a standard definition of backbone
transmission facilities (or other term used in response to question no. 3.b)? If they should,
then why? If they should, then what should the definition be? If they should not, then why
not? No definition should be created. “Backbone” transmission facilities could vary by electric

utility. It is not useful to have a “standard” definition statewide.
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f. Assume the following: The Commission develops a standard
definition of backbone transgnission facilities (or other term used in response to question
no. 3.b) that does not include § 40j2-126(2)(b), C.R.S., transmission facilities; and the
Commission promulgates a rule that sets out the contents of an application for a CPCN for
backbone transmission facilities (or other term used in response to question no. 3.b)

(1)  Are the current process for applications and the current timing
for Commission decision on applications (see § 40-6-109.5, C.R.S.;
Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1303(b)) satisfactory for a CPCN application for
backbone transmission facilities (or other term used in response to
question no. 3.b)? If they are satisfactory, then why? If they are not
satisfactory, then why not? If the current process is not satisfactory,
.=s= . then what changes to the process do you suggest? Would a fast-track
process for CPCN applications for backbone transmission facilities
(or other term used in response to question no. 3.b) address the
concerns you identified with respect to the current process and
timing? We generally agree with the fast track process described in
Topic 1(c) above, where the construction or extension of a transmission
facility is not necessary in the ordinary course of business, and
recommend it be used for backbone transmission CPCN applications
instead of the normal CPCN application rﬁethod found in Commission
Rule 3102. The fast track process is conceptualized to be: (1) the utility
would file an application that contains the information necessary to

establish that the project meets the criteria; (2) the Commission would
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give notice of the application and would allow a shortened (e.g., 10 or 14
days) intervention period; (3) an intervenor would need to provide specific
information in compliance with Rule 1401 (a), as well as that an
evidentiary hearing is required for the Commission to adjudicate the
application(thus, an intervention simply stating opposition would not
suffice); and (4) if the Commission did not issue, within 45 days of the
close of the intervention period, an order setting the application for
hearing, the application would be deemed granted. We additionally
propose in Step (2) that the Commission advisory staff be required to send
an applicant notice of specific deficiencies (if any), pursuant to Rule
1303(b), not more than 5 business days after the filing of the application.
This will expedite the processing of an application overA the current
Commission Rule 1303(b) that allows, but does not require, “Commission |
staff” to submit a deficiency notice to the applicant not more than ten days
after the filing of an application. Thus, the same fast track process would
be used for both Senate Bill 100 and backbone transmission CPCN
applications.

2) Assume that the Commission wishes to develop a fast track
process for CPCN applications for backbone transmission facilities
(or other term used in response to question no. 3.b). What should the
fast track process look like or be? Should the fast track process apply
only to CPCN applications for new backbone transmission facilities

(or other term used in response to question no. 3.b)? only to CPCN
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d. With respect to the information that Commission rules require to be filed
with an application, (1) is too much information required; (2) is the amount of information
required sufficient; or (3) is too little information required? The information required seems
sufficient.

Topic 5: Process for applications that seek both a CPCN for transmission facilities

and a reasonableness finding for transmission line noise, for electro-magnetic field (EMF),

or for both®,

a. With respect to projected transmission line noise levels: (1) Should
the Commission promulgate a rule that establishes or sets reasonable noise levels? If it
should promulgate a rule, then why? If it should not promulgate a rule, then why not? (2)
In the alternative, should the Commission promulgate a rule that creates a rebuttable
presumption-regarding reasonable noise levels? Ifitshould create a rebuttable ... -
presumption, then why? If it should not create a rebuttable presumption, then why not?
No, there is an existing noise statute found within Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-12-103, and that statute
should serve as the default.

b. With respect to projected EMF levels: (1) Should the Commission
promulgate a rule that establishes or sets reasonable projected EMF levels? If it should
promulgate a rule, then why? If it should not promulgate a rule, then why not? (2) In the
alternative, should the Commission promulgate a rule that creates a rebuttable

presumption with respect to reasonable projected EMF levels? If it should create a

5 See Decision No. R09-0269-1, Attachment page 7 which reads: An application for a CPCN to construct a
transmission line and related facilities may -- and often does -- include an application for a Commission order
finding to be reasonable one or both of the following: (a) the noise levels projected to occur when the transmission
line is in operation; and (b) either a specific level of EMF or the EMF level projected to occur when the transmission
line is in operation. (These will be referred to as reasonableness findings.) An application for reasonableness
findings comes within the time frames of § 40-6-109.5, CR.S., and Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1303(b).
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rebuttable presumption, then why? If it should not create a rebuttable presumption, then
why not? No, there is already a prudent avoidance requirement within Rule 3206.

c. Are the current process for applications and the current timing for
Commission decision on applications (see § 40-6-109.5, C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1303(b))
satisfactory for a combined application pertaining to transmission facilities that are "in the
ordinary course of business" and reasonableness findings? If they are, then why? If they
are not, then why not? If the current process and timing are not satisfactory, then what
changes to the process do you propose? If a combined application is filed, does that fact
change any of your responses to the questions asked above about the process for
applications for transmission facilities that are "in the ordinary course of business"? If it
does, then identify and explain the changes in your responses. Black Hills believes it is
-~reasonable and efficient to‘ combine applieations for CPCN and these reasonableness findings.
We believe a Commission determination should be made concurrently with respect to the CPCN
application and for “reasonable noise levels” and “reasonable EMF levels”. We also believe
such Commission determination should be made on a case-by-case basis, because no statutory
requirements exist for EMF levels. Thus, an electric utility may elect to file a CPCN application
for a transmission project, even though one is not necessary (deemed to be “in the ordinary
course of business™) to obtain a reasonableness finding on noise and EMF levels with respect to
the facility, concurrently.

d. If the Commission were to promulgate rules establishing levels of
projected noise and levels of projected EMF that are reasonable or are presumed to be
reasonable, then would that address some or all of your concerns about the process

applicable to a combined application pertaining to transmission facilities that are "in the
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ordinary course of business" and reasonableness findings? If it would, then why? If it
would not, then why not? If a combined application is filed and if there are rules
establishing levels of ﬂoise and of EMF that are reasonable or are presumed to be
reasonable, does that fact change any of your responses to the questions asked above about
the process for applications for transmission facilities are "in the ordinary course of
business"? If it does, then identify and explain the changes in your responses. Black Hills
offers no comment.

e. Are the current process for applications and the current timing for
Commission decision on applications (see § 40-6-109.5, C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1303(b))
satisfactory for a combined application pertaining to a CPCN for transmission facilities

that come within the scope of §§ 40-2-126(2)(b) and 40-2-126(4), C.R.S., and reasonableness

findings? If they are,then why? If they are not, then why not? If the current process and ==

timing are not satisfactory, then what changes to the process do you propose? Ifa
combined application is filed, does that fact change any of your responses to the questions
asked above about the process for CPCN applications for transmission facilities that come
within the scope of §§ 40-2-126(2)(b) and 40-2-126(4), C.R.S.? Ifit does, then identify and
explain the changes in your responses. Black Hills offers no comment.

f. If the Commission were to promulgate rules establishing levels of
projected noise and levels of projected EMF that are reasonable or are presumed to be
reasonable, then would that address some or all of your concerns about the process
applicable to a combined application pertaining to a CPCN for transmission facilities that
come within the scope of §§ 40-2-126(2)(b) and 40-2-126(4), C.R.S., and reasonableness

findings? If it would, then why? If it would not, then why not? Ifa combined application
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the other categofies? If it does, then identify and explain the changes in your responses.
Black Hills offers no comment.

k. With respect to the information that Commission rules require to be filed
with a combined application, (1) is too much information required; (2) is the amount of
information required sufficient (or just right); or (3) is too little information required? We
consider the information items required in Rule 3102 to be sufficient, necessary and reasonable.

CONCLUSION

Black Hills requests that the Commission consider these comments at the upcoming
workshop. Black Hills reserves the right to comment further at the workshop and in future
pleadings.

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE AT MARCH 30, 2009 WORKSHOP

_Black Hills will be represented at the Mazeh 30, 2009 workshop by Mr. Vanee Crocker,
Director of Transmission Services. His contact information is email address

Vance.Crocker@blackhillscorp.com and telephone number (605) 721-2226

Dated this 23rd day of March, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

g e

Steven H. Denman (Reg. No. 7857)
Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP

9040 Town Center Parkway, Suite 213
Lakewood Ranch, Florida 34202
Direct line: 941-487-3657

Denver number: 303-892-7459
Denver fax: 303-893-1379

Email: steve.denman@dgslaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 23rd day of March 2009, the original and four copies, along
with an electronic copy of the foregoing INITIAL COMMENTS OF BLACK HILLS
CORPORATION FOR THE MARCH 30, 2009 WORKSHOP were served on:

Mr. Doug Dean, Director

Colorado Public Utilities Commission
1560 Broadway, Suite 250

Denver, Colorado 80202

and a copy was served on the following persons to the email address noted below:

Stephen W. Southwick

Office of Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street, 7™ Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Stephen.southwick(@state.co.us

Mark C. Williamson, Chairman
Putnam Roby Williamson
Communications

123 E. Main Street, Suite 202
Madison, WI 53763
mwilliamson@prwcomm.com

Thomas J. Dougherty

Tri-State Generation & Transmission
1200 17® Street, #3000

Denver, CO 80202
tdougherty@rothgerber.com

Nicholas G. Muller
CIEA Executive Director
475 17" Street, Suite 940
Denver, CO 80202

ngmuller@aol.com

Robert M. Pomeroy

Thorvald A. Nelson

Robyn A. Kashiwa

Holland & Hart, LLP

8390 E. Crescent Parkway, #400
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
rpomeroy@hollandhart.com
tnelson@hollandbart.com
rakashiwa@hollandhart.com
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Kenneth V. Reif

Tri-State Generation & Transmission
P.O. Box 33695

Denver, CO 80233

kreif@ftristate.org

Kent L. Singer

Tri-State Generation & Transmission
1801 Broadway, #1100

Denver, CO 80202

kentsinger@aol.com-

Craig Cox

Interwest Energy Alliance
P.0.Box 272

Conifer, CO 80433
cox@interwest.org

Bill Vidal

Manager of Public Works
City & County of Denver
201 W. Colfax, Dept. 608
Denver, CO 80202
Bill.vidal@denvergov.org

John W. Suthers

Jerry W. Goad

Attorneys for the Governor’s Energy
Office

1525 Sherman Street, 5% Floor
Denver, CO 80202
Jerry.goad(@state.co.us
John.suthers@state.co.us

26

Frank Shafer

Office of Consumer Counsel
1560 Broadway, Suite 200
Denver, CO 80202
Frank.shafer(@dora.state.co.us

Ronald L. Lehr

Interwest Energy Alliance
4950 Sanford Circle West
Englewood, CO 80113

rllehr@msn.com LD

Morey Wolfson
Governor’s Energy Office
1580 Logan Street

OL-1, Suite 100

Denver, CO 80203
Morey.wolfson@state.co.us

Jeffrey G. Pearson

Trans-Elect Development
Wyoming Infrastructure Authority
igplaw(@qwest.net
jvaninetti@trans-elect.com
stevew@wyia.org

Steven Michel

Victoria R. Mandell

Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
vmandell@westernresources.org
smichel@westernresources.org




Christopher M. Irby

Office of the Attorney General
1525 Sherman

Denver, CO 80203
Chris.irby(@state.co.us

Tom Clark

Metro Denver Economic
Development Corporation (CoEC)
1445 Market Street

Denver, CO 80202

Tom.clark@metrodenver.org
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Chere.Mitchell@dora.state.co.us Dale.hutchins@state.co.us

Ann Hendrickson

Black Hills Corporation

350 Indiana Street, Suite 255

Golden, CO 80401
Ann.Hendrickson@blackhillscorp.com
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